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The first grievance was GRANTED and the second and third grievances were DENIED.

All three Grievant's asked for and were denied bereavement leave. The first Grievant's stepfather passed away. The Grievant's real father died when the Grievant was a child and the Grievant's mother married the Grievant's stepfather in 1976 and the Grievant viewed her stepfather as a parent. The Second Grievant's stepfather passed away. However, the Grievant's mother was at the time was divorced from her stepfather and the Grievant's real father was still alive. The third Grievant went to the funeral of a child that the Grievant termed a "significant other." The Grievant said that the child was like a stepson.

The Union argued that Article 30.03 of the CBA entitled the three Grievant's to bereavement pay because all of the deceased were viewed by the Grievant's as family members or "significant others", or "standing in the palace of a parent."

The Employer argued that during the CBA negotiations, the Union unsuccessfully tried to include the term stepfather as a significant other. The parties during the negotiation only extended the definition of significant other to include a stepchild. The Employer argued that an employee couldn't have both a father and a stepfather for purposes of utilizing bereavement leave.

The Arbitrator GRANTED the first grievance and DENIED the second and third grievances. The Arbitrator first held that the fundamental question was whether stepfathers actually "stood in the place of a parent". The Arbitrator held that due to the large number of employees involved and the extended familial relationships in today's society, Article 30.03 must be interpreted precisely and literally. Under this premise, the Arbitrator concluded that the first Grievant's stepfather stood in the place of a parent. The Grievant's real father had passed away many years ago, and the stepfather had acted as a surrogate father to the Grievant. Therefore, under Article 30.03, the Grievant was entitled to bereavement leave. The Arbitrator concluded that the second Grievant's stepfather did not stand in the place of a parent. The Arbitrator held that the Grievant's real father was still alive and that the Grievant's mother had some time ago divorced the Grievant's stepfather. Therefore, the grievance was denied. The Arbitrator denied the third Grievant's request for bereavement leave on the grounds that the contract does not suggest that an employee is entitled to bereavement leave for a deceased who "stands in the place of a son or daughter" without being a legal stepchild. 
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See explaination under grievance #60-00-900227-0060-01-09
